
 

 Minutes for Morongo Basin Haven                                                                                                             
East Valley Homeless Provider Network 

 
 

February 19, 2016 
10:00 A.M. – 11:30 A.M. 

County of San Bernardino Probation Office – Meeting Room 
63665 Twenty-nine Palms Hwy – Joshua Tree, CA 92252 

 
Minutes were Recorded and Transcribed by Christina Phillips, Recording Secretary 
OPENING REMARKS PRESENTER ACTION/OUTCOME 

Welcome and 
Introductions 
 
 
Approve January 15, 
2016 minutes 

Shelley Licata/    
Elizabeth Kirkland 
 
HPN/MB Haven 
Members 

• Attendees were welcomed and asked to introduce themselves. Call to 
order at 10:05 A.M. 

 
• Minutes were approved by Heidi Albright and Ben Costello.                                   

No Changes were made 

DISCUSSION ITEMS   
 
Invitations/Items 
 
 
 
 
Roundtable 

 
HPN/MB Haven 
Members 

 
• Balance Sheet update: we are doing well with the budget. 
• Elizabeth did a great job during Give Big Campaign 
• PIT Count Update: Elizabeth was very pleased with all volunteers who 

participated.  
• A vote to send Elizabeth back to Washington DC to represent MB Haven 

was taken.  Sharon Cisneros motioned and Christina Phillips 2nd the 
motion all members were all in favor.  

• Wayne Hamilton gave an update on HEAP: There are no HEAP funds at 
this time.  

• The Landlord fair may not be successful due to many landlords whom are 
not happy with previous resident, so they may not want to participate.  
 

• Bus Passes are available and were handed out to providers. 
 

• Christina Phillips from Reach Out Yucca Valley will pick up shoe boxes for 
the homeless from storage and distribute them along with MBCC 
coalition members. 
 

Election of Officers: 
 
Elizabeth Kirkland – Chair 
Heidi Albright – Vice Chair 
Christina Phillips – Recording Secretary 
 

Upcoming Events:  
• Morongo Basin Community Coalition Meeting February 25, 2016 4:00 

P.M. at the Helen Gray Center 
• Vietnam Veterans Day April 2, 2016 10:00 A.M. at the Joshua Tree 

Community Center 
• Hi-Desert Family Health Clinics Health Fair April 30, 2016 10:00 A.M. at 

the Yucca Valley location 
• Basin Wide Foundation Golf Tournament March 25, 2016 

 
   
 
Next Meeting 

  
• March 18, 2016 

 
San Bernardino County Probation Office - Meeting Room                      
63665 Twenty-nine Palms Hwy                                                                             
Joshua Tree, CA 92252                                                                                             
10:00 A.M – 11:30 A.M.                 

          



 
February 19, 2016 ATTENDEES: 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME AGENCY PHONE NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS 
Phillips Christina Reach Out Yucca Valley 760-365-7130 Christina@we-reachout.org  

Costello Ben Hi Desert Family Health 
Clinics 

760-366-1546 bcostello@hidesertclinics.org 

Fansler Sheree Hi Desert Family Health 
Clinics 

760-366-1546 sfansler@hidesertclinics.org  

Robinson Rhonda DBH-CalWORKS 
Family Stabilization 

909-677-0299 rrobinson@dbh.sbcounty.gov  

Luttrell Deanna Ofc of Homeless Svcs 909-386-8225 dluttrell@dbh.sbcounty.gov  

Seacat Kathryn Desert Hills Pres. Church 760-799-7914 gkseacat@gmail.com  
Schumacher Kelly Food For Life 760-819-3054 nordic922772@yahoo.com  

Cast  Matt Pacific Clinics 760-228-9657 mcast@pacificclinics.org  

Moritz Jeff Convergent Center 760-567-5053 jeff@convergentcenter.org  

Hamilton Wayne MUSD 760-401-0375 wayne_hamilton@morongo.k12.ca.us  

Barnett Susanna Unity Home 760-366-8835 education@unityhome.org  

Albright Heidi Hi Desert Family Health 
Clinic 

760-366-1550 halbright@hidesertclinics.org  

Licata  Shelley Pacific Western Bank 760-401-7495 slicata@pacificwesternbank.com  

Moulton Candy Hi Desert Pregnancy 
Clinics & Homelessness 

760-861-2200 candace.moulton@yahoo.com  

Kirkland Elizabeth Valley Star Behavioral 
Health 

760-853-4888 ekirkland@starsinc.com  

De La Torre Celeste First Institute 909-223-3049 cdelatorre@firstinstitute.com  

Tuttle Mary Helen  760-366-2648 mhtuttle50@gmail.com  

Tuttle Steve  760-464-1438 tuttls42@gmail.com  

Johnson  Astrid MB Arch 760-861-6433 skyviewfarm29@gmail.com  

Cisneros Sharon Town of Yucca Valley 760-636-8686 scisneros@yucca-valley.org  
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